## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6750006

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
QUINN KNELLER	06/03/2021
MARK SAINTEY	06/01/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TDK-LAMBDA UK LIMITED
Street Address:	KINGSLEY AVENUE, ILFRACOMBE
City:	DEVON
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN
Postal Code:	EX34 8ES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17324534

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4356348854

Email: spendlove@gbsip.com

Correspondent Name: GURR BRANDE & SPENDLOVE, PLLC

Address Line 1: 491 E RIVERSIDE DR, 4B
Address Line 4: ST. GEORGE, UTAH 84790

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LWS-004-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT DAN SPENDLOVE
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Dan Spendlove/
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=LWS-004-US-2021-06-08-Signed-Declaration-and-Assignment#page1.tif source=LWS-004-US-2021-06-08-Signed-Declaration-and-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506703187 REEL: 056466 FRAME: 0576

#### DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

### As a below named inventor, I/we hereby declare that:

Each inventor's residence, mailing address, and citizenship are as stated below next to their names.

I/we believe the inventor(s) named below to be the original inventor(s) of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled:

#### FAN CONTROLLER

	the specification of which is attached hereto.
[X]	the specification of which was filed on May 19, 2021 as U.S. Patent Application No. 17/324,534.
	[ ] as amended on, 20

The above-identified application was made or authorized by the below named inventor(s). I/we have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment specifically referred to above.

I/we acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below named inventors have invented certain improvements in the invention as set forth in the application for U.S. Letters Patent set forth above;

WHEREAS, **TDK-Lambda UK Limited**, a corporation of the United Kingdom, having a place of business at Kingsley Avenue, Ilfracombe, Devon EX34 8ES (GB) is desirous of acquiring an interest therein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, Quinn Kneller and Mark Saintey by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto TDK-Lambda UK Limited, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, as described in the patent

PATENT REEL: 056466 FRAME: 0577

Declaration and Assignment Inventor: Kneller et al. Docket No. LWS-004-US

application identified above, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor. as well as to any patent application thereon that may be filed in any country foreign to the United States, and to any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications thereon that may be filed in the United States or any other country; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said TDK-Lambda UK Limited for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

I/we hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001 and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Name of First Inventor:

**Ouinn KNELLER** 

Inventor's Signature /Quinn Kneller/

Residence: Devon, GB

Citizenship: GB

Post Office

Kingsley Avenue, Ilfracombe

Address:

Devon, EX34 8ES, UK

Name of Second Inventor:

Mark SAINTEY

Inventor's Signature /Mark Saintey/

Residence: Devon. GB

Citizenship: GB

Post Office

RECORDED: 06/08/2021

Kingsley Avenue, Ilfracombe

Address:

Devon, EX34 8ES, UK

**PATENT REEL: 056466 FRAME: 0578** 

Page 2 of 2